LB 228 LB 228

### LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA

### ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

### FIRST SESSION

# LEGISLATIVE BILL 228

Introduced by Rogert, 16.

Read first time January 13, 2009

Committee: Education

## A BILL

- 1 FOR AN ACT relating to schools; to prohibit membership
- 2 in organizations regulating student activities as
- 3 prescribed.
- 4 Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

LB 228 LB 228

1 Section 1. No school offering instruction in grades nine

- 2 through twelve shall hold membership in any organization which:
- 3 (1) Infringes in any manner on the right of a student,
- 4 with parental consent, to participate in, train for, or compete
- 5 in any activity, duly sanctioned by the national governing body
- 6 for that activity, whether sponsored by the school or a nonschool
- 7 <u>organization; or</u>
- 8 (2) Imposes any sanction against any student who, with
- 9 parental consent, participates in, trains for, or competes in
- 10 any activity, duly sanctioned by the national governing body for
- 11 that activity, whether sponsored by the school or a nonschool
- 12 <u>organization</u>.